
Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 1 
 

 EDUCATION MOTIONS – JUNE 17, 2014 – VERSION 3 

1. Field Trips 
 
a. None 

 
2. Professional Development 

 
a. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 

 
DISTRICT FUNDING 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME SCHOOL 
NAME OF 

WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Altis Sean RHS 
NJAC Boys Golf 

Tournament 5/27/14 $103.00 

Browne David CO 
Legislative 

Update 6/9/14 $44.64 

Dunnigan Patrick RHS 
NJAC Girls Golf 

Tournament 5/28/14 $103.00 

Emmel Peter TECH 

innovateNJ 
Community 
Convening 6/11/14 $95.00 

Fano Jennifer CO 

Universal Design 
for Learning 

(UDL) 7/24/14 $184.00 

Gross Lisa FB 

Montclair State 
University  - 

Thinking Outside 
the Box 6/27/14 $5.67 

Kanya Ashley RHS 

Morris County 
Luncheon for 

Softball 6/4/14 $51.50 

Kruse-Marcus Lisa SH 

The Summer 
Institute on the 

Teaching of 
Reading 

7/7/14, 
7/8/14, 

7/9/14 & 
7/10/14 $499.40 

Pietrewicz Leonard RHS 

State Group 4 
Track and Field 
Championship 

5/30/14 & 
5/31/14 $1,021.00 

Torres Kristin RMS 
All-County 

Softball Luncheon 6/4/14 $51.50 

Luciano Gina CO 
MLPOASYS -NJ 

Smart Extract 6/12/14 $22.69 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 2 
 

Process Training 

 
AMENDMENT 1 
 

b. MOTION to approve three new administrators to attend a three-day workshop 
for the “Stronge Evaluation Training” to be held during the summer 2014.  
Costs will be paid through district funds. 
 

c. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME SCHOOL 
NAME OF 

WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

GaNung Karen RMS 

Skill Development 
Boot Camp at 
The Culinary 
Institute of 
America 

7/23/14 & 
7/24/14 $1,842.00 

Gear Kristen CG 
Fundations Level 

2 Workshop 7/16/14 $249.00 
 
AMENDMENT 2 
 

d. MOTION to approve the following professional development opportunities: 
 

DISTRICT FUNDING 

LAST NAME FIRST NAME SCHOOL 
NAME OF 

WORKSHOP 

DATE OF 
WORK-
SHOP 

WORK-
SHOP 
TOTAL 
COST 

Barrow Stephen RHS 

Economics – Macro 
and Micro 

Combined AP 
Institute 

7/14/14 – 
7/17/14 $1,116.76 

Pandorf Laurie IR 

Paramus Summer 
Institute: Teaching 

of Writing 
7/21/14 – 
7/24/14 $549.00 

 
 
 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 3 
 

3. Special Education 
 
AMENDMENT 1 
 

a. MOTION to approve the administrative decisions in the following Harassment, 
Intimidation and Bullying case: 
    ● 3-013 
 

b. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-03 Grade 11 
in the special education program at New Beginnings effective July 7, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with New 
Beginnings at the tuition rate of $61,870.20. 
 

c. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-04 Grade 1 in 
the special education program at New Beginnings effective July 7, 2014 and, 
BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with New 
Beginnings at the tuition rate of $61,870.20.   
 

d. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-05 Grade 7 in 
the special education program at Glenview Academy effective July 7, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with Glenview 
Academy at the tuition rate of $64,272.60.   
 

e. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-06 Grade 7 in 
the special education program at Glenview Academy effective July 7, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with Glenview 
Academy at the tuition rate of $64,272.60.   
 

f. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-07 Grade 5 in 
the special education program at Glenview Academy effective July 7, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with Glenview 
Academy at the tuition rate of $64,272.60.   
 

g. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-08 Grade 12 
in the special education program at Matheny Medical and Educational Center 
effective July 7, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be 
entered into with Matheny Medical and Educational Center at the tuition rate 
of $94,600.00.   
 

h. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-09 Grade 12 
in the special education program at Matheny Medical and Educational Center 
effective July 7, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be 
entered into with Matheny Medical and Educational Center at the tuition rate 
of $94,600.00.   
 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 4 
 

i. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-10 Grade 12 
in the special education program at The Midland School effective July 1, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with The 
Midland School at the tuition rate of $56,322.00. 
 

j. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-11 Grade 12 
in the special education program at The Midland School effective July 1, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with The 
Midland School at the tuition rate of $56,322.00. 
 

k. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-12 Grade 12 
in the special education program at The Midland School effective July 1, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with The 
Midland School at the tuition rate of $56,322.00. 
 

l. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-13 Grade 12 
in the special education program at Cornerstone Day School effective July 1, 
2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with 
Cornerstone Day School at the tuition rate of $76,560.00. 
 

m. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-14 Grade 10 
in the special education extended school year program at the Roxbury 
Township BOE effective June 30, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a 
contract be entered into with the Roxbury Township BOE at the tuition rate of 
$6,333.40. 
 

n. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-14 Grade 10 
in the special education program at the Roxbury Township BOE effective 
September 4, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered 
into with the Roxbury Township BOE at the tuition rate of $57,000.00 
 

o. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-15 Grade 9 in 
the special education program at Windsor Learning Center effective July 7, 
2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with 
Windsor Learning Center at the tuition rate of $61,950.00. 
 

p. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-16 Grade 5 in 
the special education program at Windsor Learning Center effective 
September 4, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered 
into with Windsor Learning Center at the tuition rate of $53,100.00. 
 

q. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-17 Grade 1 in 
the special education program at The Calais School effective July 1, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with The 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 5 
 

Calais School at the tuition rate of $66,150.00. 
 

r. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-18 Grade 10 
in the special education program at The Calais School effective July 1, 2014 
and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract be entered into with The 
Calais School at the tuition rate of $66,150.00. 
 

s. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-19 Grade 4 in 
the special education program at The Children’s Therapy Center Upper 
School effective July 8, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a contract 
be entered into with The Children’s Therapy Center Upper School at the 
tuition rate of $75,428.96. 
 

t. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-20 Grade K in 
the special education program at The Cerebral Palsy League - The Jardine 
Academy effective July 8, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a 
contract be entered into with The Cerebral Palsy League - The Jardine 
Academy at the tuition rate of $73,382.40. 
 

u. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-21 Grade 10 
in the special education summer program at The Hebrew Academy for 
Special Children effective July 2, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER MOVED, that a 
contract be entered into with The Hebrew Academy at the tuition rate of 
$6,416.00. 
 

v. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide occupational, physical 
and speech therapy to Randolph Student SE15-22 Grade K effective July 7, 
2014 through August 8, 2014 at the rate of $136.00 per session:   
 
  KidTherapy L.L.C. 
 

w. MOTION to approve the placement of Randolph Student SE15-23 Grade 9 in 
the extended school year program at Stepping Forward Counseling Center 
effective June 30, 2014 through August 22, 2014 and, BE IT FURTHER 
MOVED, that a contract be entered into with Stepping Forward Counseling 
Center at the tuition rate of $3,000.00. 
 

x. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide ABA therapy to 
Randolph Student SE15-24 Grade 9 effective July 1, 2014 through June 30, 
2015 at the rate of $125.00 per hour.   
 
  Progressive Therapy of New Jersey 
 

y. MOTION to approve the following agency to provide training to staff for the 
2014-2015 school year in the amount of $27,157.32. 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 6 
 

 
  Wilson Language Training  
    

4. Miscellaneous 
 

a. MOTION to approve the Harassment, Intimidation and Bullying (HIB) report 
distributed to Board members on Tuesday, June10, 2014. 
 

b. MOTION to authorize the submission of the 2015 No Child Left Behind 
Application, project period July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, for the following 
funds: (EXHIBIT 1) 
 
 Title I – Part A: $108,666 
 Title II – Part A: $92,820 
 Title III: $15,606  
 Title III Immigrant: $27,451 
   
The following 2015 No Child Left Behind non-public funds were refused by 
the Hebrew Academy of Morris County: 

 
   Title III Non-Public: $255 
   Title III Immigrant Non-Public: $259  
 

c. MOTION to approve the Randolph Township Schools participation in the New 
Jersey Interscholastic Athletic Association. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education approve 
enrollment of Randolph High School as a member of the New Jersey 
Interscholastic Athletic Association to participate in the approved interschool 
athletic program sponsored by the NJSIAA for the 2014-2015 school year as 
summarized in the Education Exhibit 2, attached here to and made a part of 
the minutes. 
 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Randolph Township Board of Education 
approves the NJSIAA six-day practice requirement for inclusion of Sunday 
practices for the 2014-2015 school year.  Fall Sports practices to begin on 
August 11, 2014 to include no more than three hours of practice time in line 
with the Acclimatization Period from NJSIAA Pre-season Practice Guidelines 
for Fall Sports 2014-2015 (as posted on the Randolph Township Schools’ 
website, www.rtnj.org under Athletics – No Contact Period). 
 

d. MOTION to approve the following practicum and student teacher placements 
for the 2014-2015 school year pending criminal background clearances: 
 
Name:    Amber Lopez 

http://www.rtnj.org/


Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 7 
 

University:   William Paterson University 
Experience:   Practicum  
School Assigned:  Randolph Middle School 
Cooperating Teacher: Karen McLaughlin 
Dates of Assignment: September - December 2014 
 
Name:    Chelsea Olsen 
University:   William Paterson University 
Experience:   Student Teacher  
School Assigned:  Shongum School 
Cooperating Teacher: Bobbie Sobel/Eileen Birmingham 
Dates of Assignment: September - December 2014 
 
Name:    Carisa Di Benedetto 
University:   William Paterson University 
Experience:   Student Teacher  
School Assigned:  Shongum School 
Cooperating Teacher: Beverly Cirella 
Dates of Assignment: September - December 2014 
 
Name:    Amanda Beyer 
University:   Montclair State University 
Experience:   Practicum/Student Teacher  
School Assigned:  Fernbrook School 
Cooperating Teacher: Tracy Menoni 
Dates of Assignment: September 2014 – May 2015 
 
Name:    Nicholas Brasile 
University:   Montclair State University 
Experience:   Practicum/Student Teacher  
School Assigned:  Center Grove School 
Cooperating Teacher: Dana Dawson 
Dates of Assignment: September 2014 – May 2015 
 
Name:    Deanna De Petris 
University:   Centenary College 
Experience:   Practicum  
School Assigned:  Fernbrook School 
Cooperating Teacher: Yadira Salazar 
Dates of Assignment: September - December 2014  
 
Name:    Stefan Lazarevic 
University:   Montclair State University 
Experience:   Student Teacher  
School Assigned:  Randolph Middle School 



Education Motions – Version 3   June 17, 2014 
  June 16, 2014 

 
     
   

June 17, 2014 8 
 

Cooperating Teacher: John Rittweger 
Dates of Assignment: September - December 2014 
 

AMENDMENT 1 
 

e. MOTION to approve the following Middle School mathematics textbook at a 
total cost of $97,988.62 (includes five days of professional development): 
 
 ♦ Math In Focus 2013 (Houghton Mifflin) 
 

AMENDMENT 2 
 

f. MOTION to authorize the submission of the IDEA application, project period 
July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2015, for the following funds: 
 
Basic: $980,905 
Preschool: $43,008 
Non-Public Basic: $45,372 


